P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No. 168 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. Revised Sheet No. For Missouri Retail Service Area SECURITIZED UTILITY TARIFF RIDER Schedule SUR

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC. d/b/a EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

APPLICABILITY

The Securitized Utility Tariff Rider is a non-bypassable charge paid by all existing or future retail customers receiving electrical service from an electrical corporation or its successors or assignees under Commission-approved rate schedules (except for customers receiving electrical service under special contracts on August 28, 2021), even if a customer elects to purchase electricity from an alternative electricity supplier following a fundamental change in regulation of public utilities in Missouri.

The Securitized Utility Tariff Rider will be applicable to customers newly served by the Company due to organic growth within its existing service territory or expansion of the Company's service territory by way of a new certificate of convenience and necessity or a new territorial agreement. The Securitized Utility Tariff Rider will not apply to customers in other utility jurisdictions merged with, or acquired by, the Company in the future. This charge will continue to be applicable to any customers (new or existing) currently served by the Company, but subsequently served by some other electric service provider as a result of a territorial agreement or modification of a territorial agreement, whether the other electric service provider is regulated by this Commission or exempted from regulation by this Commission by any current or future law. In such instance applicable kWh shall be included in all applicable calculations contained herein.

The Securitized Utility Tariff Rider is applicable to energy consumed under the Company's various rate schedules, except for customers receiving electrical service under special contracts as of August 28, 2021. Charges pursuant to this Schedule SUR shall be presented on each customer's bill as a separate line item including the rate applicable to each kWh and the amount of the total charge. Schedule SUR shall remain applicable to each kWh for so long as the securitized utility tariff bonds are outstanding and until all financing costs have been paid in full, and any necessary true-ups have been made.

Schedule SUR was authorized in Case No. EF-2022-0155, The Petition of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West for a Financing Order Authorizing the Financing of Qualified Extraordinary Storm Costs Through an Issuance of Securitized Utility Tariff Bonds. A Special Purpose Entity ("SPE"), or its successors or assignees, as applicable, is the owner of the securitized utility tariff property which includes all rights to impose, bill, charge, collect, and receive the relevant Securitized Utility Tariff Charge and to obtain periodic adjustment to such charges. Company, as servicer or other third-party servicer, shall act as SPE's collection agent for the relevant Securitized Utility Tariff Charge, separate and apart from the other rates, riders, and charges specified in this Tariff.

Issued: November 16, 2023 Effective: December 16, 2023
Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC. d/b/a EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

P.S.C. MO. No1	Original Sheet No. 168.1				
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	Revised Sheet No				
	For Missouri Retail Service Area				
SECURITIZED UTILITY TARIFF RIDER					
Schedule SUR					

APPLICABILITY (continued)

Rates under this Schedule SUR will be adjusted no less frequently than annually in order to ensure that the expected collection of amounts authorized in Case No. EF-2022-0155 is adequate to pay when due, pursuant to the expected amortization schedule, principal and interest on the bonds and pay on a timely basis other financing costs. Schedule SUR rates shall be calculated by dividing the total securitized revenue requirement by the forecasted period projected sales at generation voltage and multiplied by the voltage expansion factor, as shown in the following formula:

 $SURR_x = ((TSRR + CA_{RP} + True-Up Amount_{NextRP}) \div S_{RP}) \times VAF_x$

where,

SURR = Schedule SUR Rate for the period, applicable to indicated VAF;

TSRR = Total Securitized Revenue Requirement shall consist of the following items:

- 1. Principal
- 2. Interest
- 3. Financing Costs inclusive of Servicing Fee, Administration Fee, Trustee's/Trustee's Counsel Fees and Expenses, Auditing/Accounting Fees, Legal Fees/Expenses for Company's/Issuer's Counsel, Rating Agency Surveillance Fees, Return on Capital Account, Printing/Edgarizing Fees, Independent Manager's Fees, and Miscellaneous.
- 5. Bad debts net of prior period collections.
- 6. For each of the above, separately, any variations calculated through a reconciliation of the current period TSRR actuals to the projections, forecasts, or estimates to the extent that actuals are available.

CA_{RP} = An allowance to the extent necessary to align revenue recovery with payment obligations. This allowance will be returned to ratepayers when no longer necessary;

S_{RP} = Forecasted recovery period retail sales to all applicable customers, at the generation level;

 $VAF_x = Expansion factor by voltage level^1$

VAF_{Trans} = Expansion factor for transmission voltage customers

VAF_{Sub} = Expansion factor for substation to transmission voltage customers

VAF_{Prim} = Expansion factor for primary to substation voltage customers

VAF_{Sec} = Expansion factor for lower than primary voltage customers

¹In the event more delineated voltage adjustments become implemented in the Fuel Adjustment Clause, such service levels shall be incorporated into this rider at the next true-up.

Issued: November 16, 2023 Effective: December 16, 2023
Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC. d/b/a EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

Original Sheet No. 168.2		
Revised Sheet No		
For Missouri Retail Service Area		
ITY TARIFF RIDER SUR		

RECOVERY PERIODS

"Recovery Period" (RP) means the period for which a given SURR tariff sheet is in effect. The initial Recovery Period shall begin on the effective date of the first tariff providing an effective SURR and conclude the day prior to the next occurring [Insert the first calendar day of 2 months 6 months apart to optimize operation in conjunction with payment dates]. Subsequent RPs will occur until all TSRR has been paid in full.

RPs will generally begin [INDICATED DATES], unless required to accommodate a True-Up, and will be 12 months in duration unless required to accommodate a True-Up. If an RP is less than 12 months in duration the Recovery Period Amount and related calculations shall be prorated accordingly.

To accommodate timing of SURR tariff sheet filings, some required data contemplated to be actual may be projected as of the time of filing. To the extent projected data for one or more months is used to calculate subsequent SURRs, in subsequent SURR filings such projections will be reconciled against actual data as it becomes available.

TRUE-UP

The Company as servicer shall file proposed SURR tariff sheets implementing a True-Up and bearing a 30-day effective date, no less frequently than annually. At the servicer's discretion, SURR tariff sheet filings implementing a True-Up may be made semi-annually, or more frequently, by tariff filing bearing a 30-day effective date. All supporting materials shall be included in such filings. Workpapers and necessary documentation supporting each element of the TSRR shall be included under affidavit with each SURR tariff sheet filing. If cost to Evergy to perform its servicing and administrative services under the Servicing Agreement and the Administration Agreement is less than what the Company is paid for those services, then that difference in cost shall be tracked by Evergy and included in a regulatory liability account to be addressed in Evergy's next general rate case.

The Company shall time the tariff filing such that the effective date of the tariff is the first day of a calendar month.

SURR tariff sheet filings implementing a True-Up and incorporating revised SURRs calculations shall be made quarterly beginning twelve months prior to the final scheduled payment date of the last tranche of the securitized utility tariff bonds.

Issued: November 16, 2023 Effective: December 16, 2023
Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105

P.S.C. MO. No. _____1 Original Sheet No. 168.3 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. Revised Sheet No. For Missouri Retail Service Area SECURITIZED UTILITY TARIFF RIDER Schedule SUR

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC. d/b/a EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

TRUE-UP AND SURR TARIFF SHEET FILING FORMULA

True-Up Amount_{NextRP} = Periodic Payment Requirement_{Current RP} - SUTC Remittances_{CurrentRP}

Where:

Periodic Payment Requirement = The portion of the TSRR used to calculate the current SURRs applicable to the current RP.

SUTC Remittances = The SUR revenue received or projected to be received during the current RP resulting from the application of current SURR.

To accommodate timing of SURR tariff sheet filings, some required data contemplated to be actual may be projected as of the time of filing. To the extent projected data for one or more months is used to calculate subsequent SURRs, in subsequent SURR filings such projections will be reconciled against actual data as it becomes available.

At the time of each True-Up, the servicer will provide a new TSRR amount for the coming RP which shall incorporate any variations calculated through a reconciliation of the current period TSRR actuals to the projections, forecasts, or estimates to the extent that actuals are available. The Company will provide its best available S_{RP} forecast, and all supporting information.

To accommodate RPs of varying lengths and true-up of projected data, SRP forecasts by calendar month relied upon for SURR tariff sheet calculation shall be provided to Staff and retained by the Company.

Issued: November 16, 2023 Effective: December 16, 2023

Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105

P.S.C. MO. No. ______ Original Sheet No. _____ Revised Sheet No. _____ For Missouri Retail Service Area

SECURITIZED UTILITY TARIFF RIDER
Schedule SUR

ADDITIONAL TERMS

- 1. Treatment of partial payments on customer bills the first dollars collected would be attributed to past due balances, if any. To the extent that a customer remits an amount less than the full amount due for a given prior or current period, the charges under Schedule SUR shall be prorated with other amounts due for that given prior or current period bill.
- 2. Treatment for Net Metering Rates For customers subject to billing under the Net-metering Easy Connection Act (Act), if the electricity supplied by the Company exceeds the electricity generated by the customer-generator during a billing period, the customer-generator shall be billed to the applicable SURR for each kWh as netted pursuant to the terms of the Act and this tariff. If the electricity generated by the customer-generator exceeds the electricity generated by the customer-generator during a billing period, the customer shall not be issued a credit based on the SURR applicable to each kWh as netted pursuant to the terms of the Act and this tariff, nor shall the SURR be considered to be part of the avoided fuel cost of the Company for purposes of the Act. For customers who are authorized to back-flow energy under some other provision of law, or for any portion of back-flowed energy that exceeds that authorized under the terms of applicable net-metering provisions, the SURR shall be applicable to each kWh provided by the Company, without any offset.
- 3. <u>Inapplicability of Discounts</u> Charges under Schedule SUR are payable in full and are not eligible for any discount.

4. Filing Procedure

Initial Rate Filing:

In accordance with the provisions of sections 393.1700.2(3)(c)i and 393.1700.2(3)(h), prior to the issuance of bonds, the Company shall submit to the Commission, no later than one business day after the pricing of the securitized utility tariff bonds, an issuance advice letter and revised Schedule SUR tariff bearing a proposed effective date being the date the securitized utility tariff bonds are to be issued. The issuance advice letter shall report the initial securitized utility tariff charges and other information specific to the securitized utility tariff bonds to be issued, as the Commission may require. The Company may proceed with the issuance of the securitized utility tariff bonds unless, prior to noon on the fourth business day after receipt of the issuance advice letter, the Commission issues a disapproval letter directing that the securitized utility tariff bonds as proposed shall not be issued and the basis for that disapproval.

For all filings:

On or before each filing, the Company shall prepare and file under affidavit the workpapers and supporting documentation supporting the Total Securitized Revenue Requirement and SUR Rates being filed, ensuring that all SUR Rates in effect for a current period are published at all times bills are rendered for service at that rate, and an SUR Rate is not applied to usage that occurred prior to the effective date of the SUR Rate.

Issued: November 16, 2023 Effective: December 16, 2023

Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC. d/b/a EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

P.S.C. MO. No1	Original Sheet No. 168.5			
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	Revised Sheet No			
	For Missouri Retail Service Area			
SECURITIZED UTILITY Schedule S				

SECURITIZED REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND SUR RATE

These rates shall apply to the Billing Months on and after [NAME OF CALENDAR MONTH FOLLOWING SHEET EFFECTIVE DATE].

EXAMPLE LINE NAMES AND AMOUNTS

[AFTER INITIAL FILING, ALTERNATE BETWEEN TWO SHEETS TO MAINTAIN PRESENCE IN TARIFF OF EFFECTIVE RATES DURING OVERLAP MONTH]

1	Principal and Interest		\$0
2	Prior Securitized Revenue Requirement True-Up Amount	+	\$0
3	Other Financing Costs	+	\$0
4	Total Securitized Revenue Requirement	=	\$0
5	Forecasted Sales at Generation Level (SRP) for [INSERT DATES]	÷	0
6	SUR Rate	=	\$0
	Loss Adjusted SUR Rates		
7	Secondary (SUR Rate x VAF _{Sec} 1.0426) per kWh	=	\$0
8	Primary (SUR Rate x VAF _{Prim} 1.0268) per kWh	=	\$0
9	Substation (SUR Rate x VAF _{Sub} 1.0133) per kWh	=	\$0
10	Transmission (SUR Rate x VAF _{Trans} 1.0100) per kWh	=	\$0

Issued: November 16, 2023 Effective: December 16, 2023

Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105